



\$~1 TO 3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 521/2023**

RUSY @ SURINDER .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal and Mr. Ujwal  
Ghai, Advs.

versus

THE STATE & ANR. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.  
Inspector Ashok Kumar, PS Rohini  
South.

2

WITH  
+ **CRL.A. 774/2023**

RAJESH @ TINKU @ KANTA .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal and Mr. Ujwal  
Ghai, Advs.  
Mr Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC), Mr  
Dhruv Chaudhry, Mr Adeeb Ahmad  
and Ms Eshita Pallavi, Advs.  
(M:9999309014)

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) ....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.  
Inspector Ashok Kumar, PS Rohini  
South.

3

AND

+ **CRL.A. 60/2024, CRL.M.(BAIL) 116/2024, CRL.M.A. 1985-  
86/2024**

RAVINDER ALIAS TUNDA .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal and Mr.  
Ujwal Ghai, Advs.  
Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI ....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP  
Inspector Ashok Kumar, PS Rohini  
South.



**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**%**  
**ORDER**  
**20.09.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The submission of the learned Counsels in these matters is that the incidents in this case are closely linked with the incidents which are the subject matter of ***Crl. A. 826/2018, Crl. A. 1073/2018 and Crl. A. 1108/2018*** where judgments have been reserved *vide* order dated 11th September, 2024.
- 3 All the counsels are *ad-idem* on the fact that though judgments may be reserved in the said three appeals, since the incidents herein are so closely linked and are sequential in nature, the judgments in all the six appeals may be pronounced together. The Court has impressed upon Id. Counsels that they must keep their submissions brief so that the appeals can be heard on a short date.
4. All parties, including the Ld. APP-Mukesh Kumar, may file their written submissions by the next date of hearing and exchange copies. The electronic record may be obtained if not already obtained.
5. List on 15th October, 2024.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J**

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 20, 2024/dj/Am/pr**