



\$~19 to 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 521/2023

RUSY @ SURINDERAppellant

Through: Counsel(*appearance not given*).

versus

THE STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State.

Insp. Kishore, PS South Rohini
& Insp. Anil Berwal, Traffic.

20

+ CRL.A. 774/2023

RAJESH @ TINKU @ KANTAAppellant

Through: Mr. P.K. Dubey, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Mr.
Anirudh Tanwar, Mr. Dhruv
Chaudhry & Mr. Shubham
Sourav, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State.

Insp. Kishore, PS South Rohini
& Insp. Anil Berwal, Traffic.

21

+ CRL.A. 60/2024, CRL.M.A. 1985/2024 (Ex.), CRL.M.A. 1986/2024 (Delay of 240 days in filing appeal), CRL.M.(BAIL) 116/2024 (For Suspension Of The Operation Of Sentence Dated 20.02.2023 And For Bail During The Pendency Of Appeal)

RAVINDER ALIAS TUNDAAppellant

Through: Mr. Dolly Sharma, Advocate.
Ms. Tanya Agarwal and Mr.
Gaurav Kalra, Advocates.



versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for
State.
Insp. Kishore, PS South Rohini
& Insp. Anil Berwal, Traffic.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

05.05.2025

1. It is stated by learned Amicus Curiae for Appellant in CRL.A. 774/2023 that all the Appellants have undergone about 13 years of incarceration.
2. Looking at the period spent by the Appellants in incarceration, this Court finds it expedient to decide these appeals.
3. List these appeals on 10.07.2025 for final hearing.
4. Written submissions, if not filed, be filed by the learned counsel for the Appellants and by the State, if required.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 5, 2025/akc