



\$~9, 10, 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 521/2023

RUSY @ SURINDERAppellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Sukhman Singh, Mr. Binwant Singh, Mr. Pulkit Jolly, Mr. Rahul Bhaskar, Mr. Kanav Gupta, Advs.

versus

THE STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: *Appearance not given*

+ CRL.A. 774/2023

RAJESH @ TINKU @ KANTAAppellant

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey, Senior Advocate , Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Mr. Dhruv Chaudhry, Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Mr. Satyam Sharma, Mr. Sidharth Ramachandrani, Mr. Prince Kumar, Mr. Ankit Vashist, Mr. Shubham Sourav, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: *Appearance not given*

+ CRL.A. 60/2024, CRL.M.A. 1986/2024, CRL.M.(BAIL) 116/2024

RAVINDER ALIAS TUNDAAppellant

Through: Ms. Dolly Sharma, Amicus Curiae



versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: *Appearance not given*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

List on 01.08.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

JULY 10, 2025

Rahul