



\$~23, 24 & 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 521/2023

RUSY @ SURINDER

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaya Singhal with
Mr. Prasanna Aggarwal, Mr. Kanav
Gupta, Mr. Rhythm Bharadwaj and
Ms. Shatakshi Singh, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the
State with Inspr. Anil Berwal and
Inspr. Kishore, PS South Rohini

+ CRL.A. 774/2023

RAJESH @ TINKU @ KANTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Harsh Prabhakar
and Mr. Dhruv Chaudhary,
Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the
State with Inspr. Anil Berwal and
Inspr. Kishore, PS South Rohini

+ CRL.A. 60/2024 & CRL.M.A. 1986/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 116/2024
RAVINDER ALIAS TUNDA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Mr. Krishna
Kumar Keshav, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the

CRL.A. 521/2023 &
Other connected matters

1



State with Inspr. Anil Berwal and
Inspr. Kishore, PS South Rohini

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

%
ORDER
09.10.2025

1. At request of learned counsel for the parties, re-notify on 17.11.2025.
2. In the meanwhile, complete copy of paper book, if not already supplied, be supplied to learned counsel for the parties.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025
st/js