



\$~16 and 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 521/2023

RUSY @ SURINDER

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Ajay Kumar, Ms. Prasanna and Mr. Rishabh Bhardwaj, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State with Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Advocate with Insp. Amit Berulal (Traffic) with Insp. Kishore Kumar, PS-South Rohini.

17.

+ CRL.A. 774/2023

RAJESH @ TINKU @ KANTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey, Senior Advocate with Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Mr. Satyam Sharma (DHCLSC), Mr. Shubham Sourav, Mr. Vijit Singh, Ms. Varnika Singh and Mr. Shivangi Mishra, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State with Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Advocate with Insp. Amit Berulal (Traffic) with



Insp. Kishore Kumar, PS-South
Rohini.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

12.02.2026

%

List along with CRL.A. 60/2024 on 27th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2026/vd