



\$~9, 12 and 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 60/2024 & CRL.M.A. 1986/2024 DELAY 240 DAYS
IN FILING OF APPEAL CRL.M.(BAIL) 116/2024 FOR BAIL
DURING THE PENDENCY OF APPEAL

RAVINDER ALIAS TUNDA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal and Mr.
Krishna Kumar Keshav, Adv.
Ms. Dolly Sharma, Adv.
(Amicus) through vc.
Appellant is present through
Jail No.2. through vc.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav and Mr.
Atiq Ur Rehman, Advs. with
Insp. Anil Berwal, Traffic and
Insp. Kishore Kumar, P.S. South
Rohini.

12

+ CRL.A. 521/2023

RUSY @ SURINDER

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr.
Prasanna, Ms. Shatakshi Singh,
Ms. Avantika Shankar and Mr.
Deepak Khattar and Mr.
Rupam, Advs.

versus

THE STATE & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav and Mr.



Atiq Ur Rehman, Advs. with
Insp. Anil Berwal, Traffic and
Insp. Kishore Kumar, P.S. South
Rohini.

13

+ CRL.A. 774/2023

RAJESH @ TINKU @ KANTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Harsh Prabhakar,
Adv. (DHCLSC), Mr. Satyam
Sharma, Mr. Shubham Sourav
and Mr. Vijit Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav and Mr.
Atiq Ur Rehman, Advs. with
Insp. Anil Berwal, Traffic and
Insp. Kishore Kumar, P.S. South
Rohini.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

As we are busy in hearing part-heard appeals, and in any case,
the appellant(s) are stated to be also in the custody due to the
conviction in other case, which has been upheld by this Court, re-list
on 28th July, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/ib/ma